
2.333 Written Answers NJGUST 16, 1961 Written Answers 2334

(c) the action taken thereon?

The MiDister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix II, annexure No. 37].

Stock of Cotton Cloth in Amritsar

1168. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that huge stock of cotton cloth has accumulated in Arnritsar cloth market; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken to dispose it of?

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) No specific report about the accumulation of cotton cloth in Arnritsar market has been received by Government.

(b) Does not arise.

Export of Artificial Silk Rayon to East Africa

1169 f Shri Ram Krlshan Gupta: . L Shri Pangarkar:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
149 on the 20th February, 1961 and
state:

(a) whether Government have received the report of the Delegation to West Asian and East African Countries sponsored by the Silk and Rayon Text:les Export Promotion Council;

(b) if so, whether Government have considered the report;

(c) if so, the result thereof; and

(d) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to increase its export?

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The recommendations are undel consideration.

(c) and (d). Do not arise.

Housing Board for Punjab

1170. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 283 on the 20th February, 1961
and state:

(a) whether GOvernment have discussed the proposal for setting up a Housing Board w:th the Punjab Government; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing aDd Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) Yes.

(b) The matter is still under the consideration of the State Government

Night Shelter in Ahmedabad

1171. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Works, HOUSing and Supply be pleased to state the nature of progress made sO far in construction of a two-storeyed building provid:ng night shelter for people at Ahmedabad?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Ani! K.
Chanda): The Government of Gujarat who have to implement the project state that the question regarding the construction of the night-shelter at Ahmedabad is under their consideration and will be taken up after completing the requisite formalities.
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Rescue Station at Kothagudium

1173, Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) when the Rescue Station at Kothagudium will be established;

(b) when the construction of the building will be taken up; and

(c) the amount allotted for the same?

The Deputy Minister of Planning and Labour and Employment (Shri
L, N. Mishra): (a) A Rescue Station WilS opened at Kothagudium on the 21st July, 1961 in a rented building,

(b) After the necessary land has been acquired for which negotiations arc being conducted,

(c) A provision of Rs, 2,40,000 has
been made in the budget for 1961-62 for construction of buildings for the Rescue Stations at Parasia and Kothagudium,

Hospital at Madras Under Employees'
State Insurance Corporation

1174 {Shri T. B, Vittal Rao:
. Shri Tangamanl:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the delay in the cO'lIlpletion of the building for 100 bed hospital at Madras by the Employees'
State Insurance Corporation;

(b) whether the equipment for the hospital has s:nce been ordered; and

(c) when the hospital is likely to be opened for admission?

The Deputy Minister of Planning and Labour and Employment (Shrl
L. N. Mishra): (a) Short and irregular supply of steel and cement.

(b) Yes.

(c) By the end of 1961. At present the hospital is functioning in a rented building.

water Supply in Coal Fields

{ Shri Knnban:
1175. Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether any high level Committee to go into the question of water supply in the coal fields has been appointed;

(b) if so, whether the Committee has submitted its report; and

(C) if not, when the report is likely to be received?

The Deputy Minister of Plllllllinc and Labour and Employment (Shrl
L. N. Mlshra): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Hospital In Singareni Collieries

{ Shri KunhaD:
1176. Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao:

Will the Minister of Labour IIIld Employment be pleased to state:

(a) what are the reasons for the delay in the construction of a Regional Hospital at Godavari Khani, Singareni CoW eries, Andhra Pradesh;

(b) when the construction is likely to be commenced; and

(c) when it is likely to be comple-
(cd'

The Deputy MinIster of Planning and Labour and Employment (Shrl L. N. Mishra): (a) Land has not yet become available.

(b) As soon as land becomes available.

(c) In about 18 months from the date of commencement of the work.

